

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES EX REL. STEPHANIE STRUBBE,  
CARMEN TRADER, AND RICHARD CHRISTIE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CRAWFORD COUNTY MEMORIAL  
HOSPITAL AND BILL BRUCE,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.  
RANDALL D. ARMENTROUT  
LESLIE C. BEHAUNEK  
700 Walnut St., Ste. 1600  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
T: (515) 283-3100  
F: (515) 283-8045  
rda@nyemaster.com  
lcbehaunek@nyemaster.com

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
ALEX P. HONTOS  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE  
50 S. Sixth St., Ste. 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
T: (612) 492-6634  
F: (612) 677-3403  
hontos.alex@dorsey.com  
droske.tim@dorsey.com

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
EDWIN N. MCINTOSH  
KIRK W. SCHULER  
801 Grand Ave., Ste. 4100  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
T: (515) 697-3622  
F: (515) 598-7833  
mcintosh.edwin@dorsey.com  
schuler.kirk@dorsey.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Relators' Amended Complaint.....	2
II. Declination, Partial Dismissal, And Summary Judgment.....	4
III. Relators' Appeal .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Circuits Are Not Split Regarding The Rule 9(b) Standards, And The Disagreement Between The Majority And The Dissent Here Involves A Case-By-Case Inquiry Unsuitable For Supreme Court Review .....	10
II. The Circuits Are Not Split Regarding The Standards For Pleading Protected Activity In Support Of An FCA Retaliation Claim, And Regardless The Issue Is Non-Dispositive.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	16
<i>AT&amp;T, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Heath</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2505 (2016) .....	11
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Godecke ex rel. United States v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , No. 18-55246, ___ F.3d ___, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 26939, 2019 WL 4230098 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2019) .....	16
<i>Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2582 (2018) .....	11
<i>Med. Device Bus. Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Nargol</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1551 (2018) .....	11
<i>Ortho Biotech Products, L.P. v. United States ex rel. Duxbury</i> , 561 U.S. 1005 (2010) .....	12
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Health Care Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 889 (2006) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Berkowitz v. Automation Aids, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Chase v. Chapters Health System, Inc. et al.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 69 (2018) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos for Bankr. Estate of Fabula</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9, 12, 20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 810 (2006) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Crockett v. Complete Fitness Rehab., Inc.</i> , 721 F. App'x 451 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., LP</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Ebeid v. Lungwitz</i> , 562 U.S. 1102 (2010) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Ebeid v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Fowler v. Caremark RX, L.L.C.</i> , 552 U.S. 1183 (2008).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Gage v. Davis S.R. Aviation, L.L.C.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 984 (2016) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Goldstein v. Fabricare Draperies, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 904 (2004) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 49 (2015) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Harris v. George Washington Primary Care Associates</i> , 530 U.S. 1230 (2000) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 561 U.S. 1006 (2010).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 881 (2006).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corporation</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Associates, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2379 (2015).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	12, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1759 (2014) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Reed v. KeyPoint Gov’t Sols.</i> , 923 F.3d 729 (10th Cir. 2019).....	9, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Schuhardt v. Washington Univ.</i> , 390 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland</i> , 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 11, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Walterspiel v. Bayer AG</i> , 137 S. Ct. 162 (2016) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ., et al.</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Victaulic Co. v. United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 107 (2017) .....	11
 RULES AND STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) .....	20
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	18
